

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH
ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC., and
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON MEASUREMENT
IN EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-CV-00857-TSC-DAR

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
PUBLIC RESOURCE'S MOTION TO
STRIKE THE DECLARATION OF
KURT F. GEISINGER**

Action Filed: May 23, 2014

[REDACTED VERSION]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. GEISINGER’S EXPERT DISCLOSURE FAILED TO “ADEQUATELY PRESAGE” THE NEW OPINIONS IN HIS DECLARATION.	2
A. Geisinger’s New Opinions Are Not Elaborations of His Expert Disclosure.	3
B. Dr. Geisinger Was Not Permitted to “Supplement” His Report with New Opinions During his Deposition.	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT EXPLAINED HOW GEISINGER’S QUALIFICATIONS AS A PSYCHOLOGIST SUPPORT HIS OPINIONS ABOUT NON-PSYCHOLOGICAL MATTERS.	5
III. GEISINGER’S OPINIONS ARE UNRELIABLE.	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Rehabilitated Geisinger’s Unreliable Opinion That Public Resource Caused a Decrease in Plaintiffs’ Revenues.	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Rehabilitate Geisinger’s Unreliable Opinion that Plaintiffs Cannot Reasonably Calculate Their Lost Revenue.	11
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown that Geisinger’s Opinion that Plaintiffs Will Cease Developing the Standards Is Reliable.	12
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown that Geisinger’s Remaining Opinions Are Admissible.	16
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allgood v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 1:02CV01077 DFHTAE, 2007 WL 647496 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 2, 2007).....	5
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Blake v. Bell’s Trucking, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D. Md. 2001).....	8
<i>Eiben v. Gorilla Ladder Co.</i> , No. 11–CV–10298, 2013 WL 1721677, at *4–7 (E.D. Mich. April 22, 2013).....	5
<i>Fail-Safe, L.L.C. v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	15
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Commc’ns, Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Groobert v. President & Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Executive Telecard, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 646 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	4
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Interplan Architects, Inc. v. C.L. Thomas, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-03181, 2010 WL 4065465 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2010).....	6
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Microvote Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 440 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Muldrow ex rel. Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>U.S. Information Systems, Inc. v. Inter. Broth. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 3</i> , 313 F.Supp.2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Ullman v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-1000, 2007 WL 1057397 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 5, 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 165 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	5
*Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 7
*Fed. R. Evid. 703	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph, Gregory P., <i>Expert Approaches</i> , 28 <i>Litigation</i> 20 (2002).....	4
Merriam-Webster.com, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/presage (last visited Mar. 3, 2016).....	3
